

NO. 94246-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NO: 75633-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant / Cross-Respondent,

vs.

MYONG SUK DAY,
Respondent.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS PETITION
FOR REVIEW

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095
HACKETT, BEECHER & HART
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-1651
Telephone: 206 624 2200
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-PETITIONER 1

II. SUMMARY OF WHY STOP IN’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. ARGUMENT WHY STOP-IN’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 7

 1. THE OPINION ASSUMED SIG WON THE BAD FAITH TRIFECTA ARGUMENT 8

 2. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT MOE REBUTTED THE PRESUMPTION OF HARM AND DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF THE SETTLEMENT. 8

 A. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS HARM DOES NOT IMPLICATE ESTOPPEL..... 9

 B. “GIVING UP A CLAIM AGAINST THE AGENT” WAS NOT HARM. 10

 C. SIG WAS NOT HARMED BY THE “JUDGMENTS” IT ENTERED AGAINST ITSELF. 11

V. ISSUES PRESENTED IN CROSS PETITION..... 13

VI. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF CROSS PETITION 13

 1. A JURY EVALUATING AN INSURER’S INVESTIGATION OF A REFORMATION CLAIM SHOULD BE INSTRUCTED ON THE LAW OF REFORMATION..... 13

 2. EMOTIONAL DISTRESS IS NOT ACTUAL DAMAGE UNDER THE IFCA. 16

 3. AS A CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION ISSUE, BAD FAITH THAT IS COMPLETELY UNRELATED TO THE DEFENSE OF THE INSURED SHOULD NOT RAISE A PRESUMPTION OF HARM OR COVERAGE BY ESTOPPEL. AND THE INSURER SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO PRESENT FACTUAL EVIDENCE REBUTTING A PRESUMPTION OF HARM. 18

VII. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Carew, Shaw & Bernasconi v. Gen. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 189 Wash. 329, 339,65 P.2d 689,693 (1937)	14
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court of Bellevue, L.L.C.</i> ,148 Wn.2d 654,669, 63 P.3d 125 (2003).....	14
<i>Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann</i> , 77 Wn.2d 616, 621-22, 465 P.2d 657, 660-61 (1970)	19
<i>Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Dan Paulson Constr., Inc.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 903, 169 P.3d 1 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Pendergrast v. Matichuk</i> , 186 Wn.2d 556, 567, 379 P.3d 96, 101 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	7, 8, 9, 19
<i>Schreib v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 5175708 (W.D. Wash. 2015).....	18
<i>Segura v. Cabrera</i> , 184 Wn.2d 587, 595, 362 P.3d 1278, 1282 (2015).....	16
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	20
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133(1986).....	7, 8
<i>Werlinger v. Clarendon Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 804, 120 P.3d 593(2005), <i>rev. den.</i> 157 Wn.2d 1004	9, 12

STATUTES

RCW 48.18.190 14, 15
RCW 48.30.010 17
RCW 48.30.015 13, 17
RCW 59.18.050 17

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 13
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 13
